of HK$200,000 being the documentation fee payable under the Specific Mandate Placing. Such placing

commission was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent

with reference to the prevailing market rate of the placing commission and the size of the Specific

Mandate Placing. The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that

the terms of the Specific Mandate Placing Agreement, the placing commission and the documentation fee

are fair and reasonable.

Specific mandate

The 300,000,000 Placing Shares will be issued under a specific mandate to be sought at the SGM.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

8

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) upon completion of the Specific Mandate Placing.

  Upon completion of
 As at the Latest  the Specific
 Practicable Date Mandate Placing
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Directors Shares % Shares %

Mr. Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,544,400 0.42% 1,544,400 0.23%

Mr. Ong Peter 859,536 0.23% 859,536 0.13%

Ms. Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.03% 118,800 0.02%

Public Shareholders

The Placees – – 300,000,000 44.90%

Other public Shareholders 365,596,009 99.32% 365,596,009 54.72%

Sub-total 365,596,009 99.32% 665,596,009 99.62%

Total 368,118,745 100% 668,118,745 100%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

   Actual use of
As at the Latest   Intended use proceeds up to the
Practicable Date Event Net proceeds of proceeds Latest Practicable Date

28 April 2009 Placing under  Approximately General Approximately

 general mandate  HK$24.59 million working capital HK$24.59 was used

 of the Company   as general working

   capital

29 September 2009 Placing under Approximately General –

 general mandate  HK$26 million working capital

 of the Company

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the